

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

Chapter 585.

An act to incorporate the Central Cheese and Butter Factory of Winterport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. C. E. Jones, Daniel Dyer, J. M. Campbell, A. M. Corporators. Snow, H. W. Sweetser, E. Hacket, J. W. Carleton, S. J. Treat, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Central Cheese and Corporate name. Butter Factory of Winterport, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese and butter, and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese and butter manufacturing corporations for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall Capital stock. not exceed the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars, to be divided into shares of five dollars each, and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in Winterport, and shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days prior to said meeting, signed by two or more persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Снар. 585.

Duties and liabilities.

Authorized to manufacture cheese, &c.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, where held and how called.

Chapter 586.

An act to incorporate the Warren Cheese Factory Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edwin W. Anderson, M. R. Mathews, Moses E. Corporators. Wade, A. M. Wetherbee, Edwin A. Hosmer, J. M. Studley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Warren Cheese Factory Corporate name. Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, Authorized to and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese cheese. factories or corporations for the purpose of associated dairying.

Powers, privieges and liabili-

manufacture

541

METHODIST SOCIETY, YARMOUTH -ST. ALBANS CHEESE ASSOCIATION.

CHAP. 587. Capital stock. Shares. May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, where held and how called. SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the corporation may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in the town of Warren and shall be called by a notice thereof seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 587.

An act to authorize the Trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Society in Yarmouth to sell their house of worship.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Lyman Walker, Daniel H. Brackett and Lyman F. Walker, trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Church in the town of Yarmouth, are hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey the house of worship of said society at public or private sale, *provided* that said trustees shall cause to be posted in two or more conspicuous places in said town, at least two weeks prior to such sale, notice of the time and place of such sale.

SECT. 2. Said trustees shall apply the proceeds of such sale in accordance with the provisions of section twenty-nine, chapter twelve of the revised statutes.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 588.

An act to incorporate the Saint Albans Cheese Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Edson C. Buker, F. M. Wilkins, D. B. Clark, N. H. Vining, Calvin Bigelow, Seth Emery, L. L. Lucas, J. L. Field, L. C. Dillingham, A. J. Bonney, Melvin Bigelow, R. W. Webb, George L. Nelson, Sullivan Johnson, George W. Clark, T. J. Adams, J. O. Turner, F. R. Webber, William Rand, J. W. Grant,

Authorized to sell house of worship.

Proceeds of sale, how applied.

Corporators.

542